Due to its level of net cash resources, the group has no material borrowings. Cash reserves are available to meet current working
capital and capital investment requirements. Costs and cash are actively managed. Refer to note 18.8 Liquidity management for
borrowing facilities.

The treasury function is administered at group level where strategies for the funding of working capital requirements and capital
expenditure projects are implemented, taking into account cash flow projections and expected movements in interest rates. The
group has a policy of remaining highly liquid in order to have the available cash flow to fund expansion of existing businesses
and any possible new ventures.

18.4 Interest rate risk management
The group is exposed to interest rate risk from the variable rate applicable to its cash and cash equivalents. Interest rate
risk is managed through the investment of cash and cash equivalents in the appropriate mix of short-term instruments with
counterparties who possess a high quality credit standing.

An interest sensitivity analysis detailing a 150bps adjustment to the effective interest for cash and cash equivalents has been
set out below:

Group Company

R’m 2024 2023 2024 2023

Rate variance +1.5% 21 45 24 14

-1.5% (21) (45) (24) (14)

The prime interest rate increased 50bps during the FY2024 financial year.

The applicable interest rates during the period were as follows:

Group and Company

R’m 2024 2023

Average

 Repo interest rate 8.18% 5.91%

 Prime interest rate 11.68% 9.41%

Closing

 Repo interest rate 8.25% 7.75%

 Prime interest rate 11.75% 11.25%

18.5 Investment in foreign operations
The group is directly exposed to exchange rate fluctuations through its investments in operations outside South Africa. All
amounts lent to consolidated entities are rand denominated. The group’s investment exposure to currency fluctuations is limited
to subsidiaries in Botswana, Nigeria, Ghana, Zambia, Mozambique, Kenya and Poland as the other countries in which the group
is invested have currencies that are pegged to the rand. The group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the rand
against the pula, naira, cedi, Kenyan shilling, metical, kwacha and Polish zloty respectively does not have a significant impact.

[…]

on each reporting date, on a monthly basis when the basis adjustment is recorded (i.e. on delivery date), and when there is a
change to the terms of the hedge relationship. The amounts retained in OCI at 30 March 2024 are expected to mature and affect
the statement of profit or loss in FY2025.

*Less than R1 million

65 66

INTEGRATED REPORT 2024 - ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Group and Company
US$’m  On demand

 Less than
three months

 Three months
to one year

 One to
five years  Total

2024

Forward exchange contracts accounted for
as hedges

- (64) - - (64)

Foreign trade creditors at year end - (30) - - (30)

- (94) - - (94)

2023

Forward exchange contracts accounted for
as hedges

- (46) - - (46)

Options - 32 5 - 37

Synthetic forward exchange contracts
accounted for as hedges

- (56) (17) - (73)

Foreign trade creditors at year end 17 21 - - 38

17 (49) (12) - (44)

The group’s sensitivity to a movement in exchange rates related to the forward exchange contracts held, as well as the outstanding
foreign creditor over the financial year and its related impact on profit and equity is presented in the table below:

Group and Company Group and Company

Profit
before tax

Other
comprehensive

income
Profit

before tax

Other
comprehensive

income

R’m 2024 2024 2023 2023

Rate variance - US$

Forward exchange contracts
accounted for as hedges

+10% - 122 - 82

-10% - (122) - (82)

Synthetic forward exchange
contracts accounted for as hedges

+10% - - - 126

-10% - - - (126)

Options +10% - - 63 -

-10% - - (63) -

Foreign trade creditors at year end +10% 58 39 -

-10% (58) (39) -

Total +10% 58 122 102 208

-10% (58) (122) (102) (208)

18.7 Credit risk management
Credit risk is concentrated principally in periodic short-term cash investments, in trade receivables, long-term receivables
and loans to consolidated entities. The group deposits short-term cash surpluses only with major banks of high quality credit
standing. The granting of credit to trade debtors is controlled with statistical scoring models and performance parameters
which are reviewed on a regular basis. The maximum exposure in respect of trade receivables and the group’s risk management
policies regarding trade receivables are disclosed in note 9.

The credit risk assessment of financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired are performed regularly with reference to

[…]

and other investments

 Low The long-term receivables have been assessed as low as the group
has a well established credit policy under which each individual
is assessed for creditworthiness based on information provided
(both by the applicant and credit bureau data), statistical scoring
models, performance data and an assessment of affordability.
Credit exposure per individual is reviewed regularly and adjusted
accordingly if required.

Trade and other
receivables

 Low Refer to Note 9

Derivative financial
instruments

 Low The group limits its exposure to credit risk through dealing with well-
established financial institutions with high credit standings, and thus
management does not expect any counterparty to fail to meet its
obligations. The financial institutions used by the group have a Fitch’s
credit rating of BB-.

Cash and cash
equivalents

 Low

The analysis below details the group’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the interest rate charged to debtors and its
effect on profit before tax for the year.

At 30 March 2024 the group did not consider there to be any significant concentration of credit risk for which it had not
adequately provided.

Group Company

R’m 2024 2023 2024 2023

Rate variance +1% 25 24 25 25

-1% (25) (24) (25) (25)

Group Company

R’m 2024 2023 2024 2023

Rate variance +2% 51 48 50 49

-2% (51)  (48) (50) (49)

Further analysis below details the group’s sensitivity to a 2% increase and decrease in the interest rate charged to debtors and
its effect on profit before tax for FY2024.

ANNUAL INTEGRATED REPORT - 2024 Mr Price Group Limited67 68

INTEGRATED REPORT 2024 - ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL INTEGRATED REPORT - 2024 Mr Price Group Limited

Company
R’m

2024

Trade and other payables 342 3 021 374 - 3 737

Current amounts owing to consolidated entities 46 - - - 46

388 3 021 374 - 3 783

2023

Trade and other payables 463 2 486 305 - 3 254

Current amounts owing to consolidated entities 46 - - - 46

Interest bearing loans 509 2 486 305 - 3 300

The group expects to meet its obligations from existing cash reserves and from operating cash flows.

18.8 Liquidity management
The group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and by continuously monitoring forecast
and actual cash flows. The group has significant cash reserves and minimal borrowings which enable it to borrow funds externally
should it require to do so to meet any working capital or possible expansion requirements. As a consequence banking legislation
which requires fees to be paid relative to the size of the facility, the group has only entered into limited loan facility arrangements